47 The Company has made adequate provision towards material foreseeable losses wherever required, in respect
of long term contracts. The Company do not have any long term derivative contracts for which there were any
material foreseeable losses.

48 On March 11, 2020, the World Health Organization declared COVID-19 a global pandemic and suggested guidelines
for containment and mitigation worldwide. The pandemic has impacted the operations of the Company during
the year ended March 31, 2021 and the Company continues to actively manage its business, including taking
various initiatives to optimise costs and meet its financial commitments, duly considering the evolving nature of the
pandemic and the estimated duration of its impact. As at March 31, 2021, the Management has used internal and
external sources of information upto the date of approval of these financial statements in determining the impact
of COVID-19 pandemic on various elements of the standalone financial statements. The Management has used
the principles of prudence in developing estimates, assumptions, exercising judgements and performing sensitivity

(d)	 Sensitivity

Particulars
Impact	on	profit	or	(loss)	before	tax

 As at 31.03.2021  As at 31.03.2020
1% increase in MCLR rate  (37.22)  (43.78)
1% decrease in MCLR rate  37.22  43.78

Particulars As	at	31.03.2021	(USD	in	Lakhs) As	at	31.03.2020	(OMR	in	Lakhs)
Trade receivables  -   0.12

Trade payables  (5.25)  -

Net assets/(liabilities)  (5.25)  0.12

th25  Annual Report 2020 - 2021 th25 Annual Report 2020 - 2021

9190

analysis.The Company as of the reporting date does not expect any long term adverse impact of COVID-19 on
its ability to recover the carrying value of its current assets and non-current assets including trade receivables,
property, plant and equipment and intangible assets and meeting its financial obligations. The eventual outcome
of the impact of the pandemic may be different from that estimated as on the date of approval of these financial
statements and any significant impact of these changes would be recognized in the financial statements as and
when these material changes to economic conditions arise.